
 

 

 
 

Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 
Mark Blaker, Dixie Darch, Roger Habgood, John Hassall, 
Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee on the 10 December 2020. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 
 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 14th January, 2021, 
1.00 pm 
 
SWT VIRTUAL MEETING WEBCAST 
LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the Government guidance on measures to reduce the 
transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), we will holding 
meetings in a virtual manner which will be live webcast on 
our website. Members of the public will still be able to register 
to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by 
the Governance and Democracy Case Manager during 
Public Question Time and will either be answered by the 
Chair of the Committee, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, or 
be followed up with a written response. 
 

5. 3/21/20/081  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 Change of use from B1a to C3a, Market House, The Parade, 
Minehead, TA24 5NT 
 

 

6. 3/21/20/082 LB  (Pages 19 - 26) 

 Internal and external alterations to form 1 no. dwelling. 
Market House, The Parade, Minehead, TA24 5NB 
 

 

7. 48/20/0041  (Pages 27 - 34) 

 Erection of first floor extension at Walford Lodge, Bridgwater 
Road, West Monkton 
 

 

8. Latest appeals and decisions received  (Pages 35 - 54) 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. You should be aware that the Council 
is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected during the 
recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. Therefore unless 
you are advised otherwise, by taking part in the Council Meeting during Public 
Participation you are consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of the 
sound recording for access via the website or for training purposes. If you have any 
queries regarding this please contact the officer as detailed above.  
 
Following Government guidance on measures to reduce the transmission of 
coronavirus (COVID-19), we will be live webcasting our committee meetings and you 
are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be 
available on the meeting webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset 
West and Taunton webcasting website. 
 
If you would like to ask a question or speak at a meeting, you will need to submit 
your request to a member of the Governance Team in advance of the meeting. You 
can request to speak at a Council meeting by emailing your full name, the agenda 
item and your question to the Governance Team using 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk   
 
Any requests need to be received
[...]
/portal/home
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 10 12 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 10 December 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Dixie Darch, Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, 
Janet Lloyd, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Martin Evans (Shape Legal 
Partnership), Abigail James (Planning Specialist), Alex Lawrey (Planning 
Specialist), Sarah Wilsher (Planning Officer) Nick Bryant ( Assistant 
Director Strategic Place Planning) Amy Tregellas (Governance Manager) 
and Tracey Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

109.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Aldridge and Blaker. 
 

110.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 19 November 2020 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 19 November 
2020 be confirmed as a correct record with an amendment to application 
36/19/0034 to reflect the seconder of the motion to approve the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Coles, seconded by Councillor Hill 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

111.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr L Whetlor 3/39/20/014 Applicant is 
known to Cllr 
Whetlor.  

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

112.   Public Participation  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 10 12 2020 

 

Application 
No 

Name Position Stance 

3/05/20/001 Carhampton PC  Opposing  

3/26/20/004 Mr Blackborow 
WYG on behalf 
Applicant 

Local resident 
 
Agent 

Opposing 
 
In Favour 

 

113.   3/05/20/001  
 
Application for outline planning permission with some matters reserved 
(except for access) for the erection of 5 No. dwellings at Land off, 
Withycombe Lane, Carhampton, TA24 6RF  
 
Comments made by members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns with flooding; 

 Concerns with additional vehicle movements each day; 

 Concerns with major problems at the junction of Withycombe Lane; 
 

Comments made by member included; 
 

 Concerns with the removal of the hedgerow; 

 Concerns with water run off on the site; 

 Good public transport from the site; 
 
Councillor Sully proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for Conditional 
Approval subject to a S106 signing and a unilateral undertaking. 
 
The motion was carried. 
  
 

114.   3/26/20/004  
 
Erection of 9 No. dwellings with associated works including drainage, 
landscaping and highway works at Field adjacent to Station Road, 
Washford 
 
Comments made by members of the public included; 
 

 Dust, smells and vibration; 

 Traffic congestion; 

 Light pollution from street lighting; 

 Loss of privacy; 

 Increase traffic; 

 Loss of habitat and potential flooding; 

 Concerns with the destruction of the Countryside and village; 

 Highway concerns; 

 The application was fully compliant with the Council’s adopted 
Development Plan; 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 10 12 2020 

 

 The development provides local benefits including affordable housing, 
pedestrian improvements and public open space contributions; 

 
Comments made by members included; 
 

 Concerns that Affordable homes were out of financial reach for normal 
people; 

 The site should be for Social Housing only; 

 Concerns with the speed limit on the road and the unmanned crossing; 

 Concerns with flooding issues on site; 

 Concerns with increased traffic on the A39; 

 Concerns with loss of the countryside; 

 Concerns with the slope, landscaping on the site needed; 

 Concerns with the heritage site, Cleeve Abbey; 
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Sully seconded a motion for Conditional 
Approval to be APPROVED subject to a S106 and an informative note to the 
applicant stating; 
 
Landscaping 
 
The Planning Committee requested that the landscaping scheme, which is 
subject to a planning condition, includes an increased number of trees towards 
the brow of the hill. 
 
Uncontrolled crossing 
 
The Planning Committee requested that the highways authority consider that the 
restricted speed limit of 30mph for Washford is extended further west along the 
A39 to ensure pedestrian safety, and that appropriate signage is used on the 
eastern and western approaches to the uncontrolled crossing along the A39. 
 
Archaeology 
 
The application site is close to designated and non-designated heritage features 
including the remains of Cleeve Abbey, a Scheduled Ancient Monument, and 
Washford Mill. Whilst the site is not subject to any national or local heritage 
designations there is potential for archaeological remains to be uncovered during 
construction. 
 
The applicants are reminded of their duties and responsibilities under relevant 
legislation (see below) if any archaeological remains are found during the 
construction phase of the development hereby approved. If unexpected 
archaeology is found on the site the developer should contact the Somerset 
County Council archaeologist immediately. There are important additional legal 
requirements where development affects human remains. It is an offence to 
disturb human remains without proper authority. 
 
Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act (1979) 
National Heritage Act (1983) 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 10 12 2020 

 

Treasure Act (1996) 
National Heritage Act (2002) 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
At this point in the meeting a 10 minute break was approved and Councillor 
Morgan left the meeting.  
 

115.   3/39/20/014  
 
Erection of first floor extension over garage and associated alterations at 3 
Dovetons Drive, Williton, Taunton, TA4 4ST 
 
No comments were received on this application. 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for 
Conditional Approval to be APPROVED. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

116.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Latest appeals and decisions noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 3.43 pm) 
 
 

Page 8



Application No: 3/21/20/081
Parish Minehead
Application Type Full Planning Permission
Case Officer: Jackie Lloyd
Grid Ref Easting: 296830      Northing: 146239

Applicant Mr M Dorrill

Proposal Change of use from B1(a) (now Use Class E) to C3(a)
in order to form 1no. dwelling

Location Market House, The Parade, Minehead, TA24 5NB

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Grant

Recommended Conditions

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Y17056-2D-5X REV A Topographic Survey
Site Location Plan IPL20_339.22_001
Proposed layout IPL20_339.22_002
Proposed front elevation IPL20_339.22_003
Proposed rear elevation IPL20_339.22_004

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3 The rooflights shall be conservation style fitted with flashing kits.

Reason : To protect the character of the listed building, conservation area and
having regard to the provisions of Policies NH1 and NH2 of the West Somerset
Local Plan 2016-2032

Informative notes to applicant

Page 9

Agenda Item 5




[...]
nehead Town Hall , built in 1902, was sold by the Town Council without any public
consultation. Therefore it is vital that this prominent LB in a CA is given the respect it

Page 11



deserves. This means the preservation of its interior as well as its exterior as befits a
LB. It is important to know that when the old Market House was to be replaced a
competition was held to find the best possible design for a new Town Hall, which
was won by W. J. Tamlyn , a prominent local architect, therefore this building has
even greater significance for the community.

MCS has always believed that if this Grade II public building was to be granted
change of use the only possible residential conversion of the former Council Offices
would be for a single unit but one that would fully respect its interior. Therefore we
oppose the proposal to site the kitchen inside the barrel vaulted former Council
Chamber. This room is the gem internally and should not be subjected to the heat
and steam generated by cooking within it, which could cause safety/fire hazards and
discolouration of its fabric, not to mention smell. We realize that it is easy to back the
kitchen on to the bathroom but what is the easiest option for a rental property is
often not the best solution to protect the interior of a prestigious heritage building.

The former office across the passage from the chamber proposed as a bedroom
would make an excellent kitchen and in our opinion make the property far more
desirable. There would still be a double bedroom on the upper floor accessed by an
existing staircase which could have an en-suite shower and toilet area. This and the
suggested kitchen area could presumably be linked up with the water supply in the
adjoining cafe. The proposed bathroom could be a cloakroom with storage space
/cupboards or a toilet and shower room. It is not for us to design the internal layout
but we believe
that the architect should be asked to go back to the drawing board as there are
obvious better alternatives to the one submitted and which would preserve the best
internal feature as purely living space. The most important planning issue is the
proper preservation of the important features of this heritage building both internally
and externally.

Importance of a stained glass window which is an original feature of the building that
was covered by a stud wall when the reception area was
first formed. This must be preserved if exposed by the removal of the said wall and
not allowed to be removed or sold. We retain a copy of that letter. Presumably if that
area is to simply be a bin / bike store there will be no need for it to be exposed. But it
is essential that any future purchaser is aware of its existence and importance.

We would ask that as part of any planning consent the developer be required to
reinstate the former balcony surrounding the clock tower. It looks naked without it
and out of proportion. This is a golden opportunity to restore Minehead's most
prominent building to its former glory. This has been done on previous occasions
when our society has asked for the restoration of a missing heritage asset to be
included as part of any planning consent.

We have asked the officer dealing with this application to ensure that the question of
the maintenance and winding of the Town Hall clock is adequately addressed prior
to any decision being made on this application. This clock tower is hugely important
to the street scene and to have it kept in working order contributes enormously to an
overall sense that the town is a vibrant, well-cared for centre that values its historic
Listed Building and Conservation Area assets.

Page 12



Planning Policy Context

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that
applications are determined in accordance with the development plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

The development plan for the West Somerset planning area comprises the West
Somerset Local Plan to
[...]
 notice, for appointed specialists to maintain the equipment.

The conservation society have also asked that the developer reinstate the balcony
around the clock tower. However, the application for a change of use is not
considered to warrant requirement of the applicant to fulfill this suggestion.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Application No: 3/21/20/082
Parish Minehead
Application Type Listed Building Consent
Case Officer: Jackie Lloyd
Grid Ref Easting: 296830      Northing: 146239

Applicant Mr M Dorrill

Proposal Internal and external alterations to form 1no. dwelling

Location Market House, The Parade, Minehead, TA24 5NB

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Grant

Recommended Conditions

1 The works for which consent is hereby granted shall be begun not later than the
expiration of three years from the date of this consent.

Reason:  To comply with the requirements of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended by S51(4) Planning
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Y17056-2D-5X REV A Topographic Survey
Site Location Plan IPL20_339.22_001
Proposed layout IPL20_339.22_002
Proposed front elevation IPL20_339.22_003
Proposed rear elevation IPL20_339.22_004

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3 The rooflights shall be conservation style fitted with flashing kits.

Reason : To protect the character of the listed building and having regard to the
provisions of Policies NH1 and NH2 of the West Somerset Local Plan
2016-2032

Informative notes to applicant

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Proposal

The changes are:

The change of use of office spaces on all levels, forming a single dwelling;

The addition of acoustic stud wall to party wall locations 
[...]
ect its interior. Therefore we oppose the proposal to site the kitchen
inside the barrel vaulted former Council Chamber. This room is the gem
internally and should not be subjected to the heat and steam generated
by cooking within it, which could cause safety/fire hazards and
discolouration of its fabric, not to mention smell. We realize that it is
easy to back the kitchen on to the bathroom but what is the easiest
option for a rental property is often not the best solution to protect the
interior of a prestigious heritage building.

The former office across the passage from the chamber proposed as a
bedroom would make an excellent kitchen and in our opinion make the
property far more desirable. There would still be a double bedroom on
the upper floor accessed by an existing staircase which could have an
en-suite shower and toilet area. This and the suggested kitchen area
could presumably be linked up with the water supply in the adjoining
cafe. The proposed bathroom could be a cloakroom with storage space
/cupboards or a toilet and shower room. It is not for us to design the
internal layout but we believe
that the architect should be asked to go back to the drawing board as
there are obvious better alternatives to the one submitted and which
would preserve the best internal feature as purely living space. The
most important planning issue is the proper preservation of the
important features of this heritage building both internally and externally.

Importance of a stained glass window which is an original feature of the
building that was covered by a stud wall when the reception area was
first formed. This must be preserved if exposed by the removal of the
said wall and not allowed to be removed or sold. Presumably if that area
is to simply be a bin / bike store there will be no need for it to be
exposed. But it is essential that any future purchaser is aware of its
existence and importance.

We would ask that as part of any planning consent the developer be
required to reinstate the former balcony surrounding the clock tower. It
looks naked without it and out of proportion. This is a golden opportunity
to restore Minehead's most prominent building to its former glory. This
has been done on previous occasions when our society has asked for
the restoration of a missing heritage asset to be included as part of any
planning consent.

We have asked the officer dealing with this application to ensure that
the question of the maintenance and winding of the Town Hall clock is

Page 22



adequately addressed prior to any decision being made on this
application. This clock tower is hugely important to the street scene and
to have it kept in working order contributes enormously to an overall
sense that the town is a vibrant, well-cared for centre that values its
historic Listed Building and Conservation Area assets.

Planning Policy Context

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that
applications are determined in accordance with the development plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

The development plan for the West Somerset planning area comprises the West
Somerset Local Plan to 2032, retained saved policies of the West Somerset District
Local Plan (2006) Somerset Minerals Local Plan (2015) and Somerset Waste Core
Strategy (2013). 

Relevant policies of the development plan are listed below. 

West Somerset Local Plan to 2032

NH2 Management of Heritage Assets 
NH1 Historic Environment

Retained saved polices of the West Somerset Local Plan (2006)

NH2 Management of Heritage Assets 
NH1 Historic Environment

Determining issues and considerations

Applications for listed building consent must be determined in accordance with
Section 16 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.
This requires that in considering whether to grant listed building consent, the Local
Planning Authority “shall have special regard to the desirability of preserving the
building or 
[...]
allation of a new bathroom in the former toilet space is proposed
alongside a kitchen inserted into the large former meeting hall. Whilst the
Conservation Society has objected to this, it is considered that this is reversible and
an open plan living/kitchen diner would still maintain the open space of the room. 

The agent has confirmed that there are no plans to introduce any new roof or wall
terminals on the front elevation of the property, all would be provided on the rear
(service) elevation.

The proposed alterations represent the minimum impact achievable in respect of the
conversion of the building for residential use. They involve no impact on historic
fabric or features and their effect is assessed as neutral.

Other issues

With regard to the town hall clock, whilst not a planning issue the agent has
confirmed that it will be a condition of the proposed domestic rental lease, that the
clock mechanism is wound by the tenant regularly, and also that access is afforded

Page 24



with advance due notice, for appointed specialists to maintain the equipment.

The conservation society have also asked that the developer reinstate the balcony
around the clock tower. However, the application for a change of use is not
considered to require this suggestion.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Page 25



Page 26



48/20/0041

MR & MRS JONES

Erection of first floor extension at Walford Lodge, Bridgwater Road, West
Monkton

Location: WALFORD LODGE, BRIDGWATER ROAD, WEST MONKTON,
TAUNTON, TA2 8QW

Grid Reference: 326838.127835 Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Refusal

1 The proposed extension would by its scale, design and massing results in
an incongruous and visually detrimental impact upon this Non Designated
Heritage Asset and therefore is contrary to policies CP8 and DM
[...]
mend two rear
elevation French doors to windows Walford Lodge – Allowed
48/08/0047 – Single storey rear extension – Conditional Approval
48/07/0049 – Construction of a conservatory to rear of Walford Lodge

Consultation Responses

WEST MONKTON PARISH COUNCIL - 09/12/2020 – Supports the amendments, an
improvement on the first application.

14/09/2020 – Having confirmed that the proposed cladding will be actual wood and
not a plastic look-alike, the Parish Council supports the grant of this application.

Hertiage England - Does not wish to comment
SC - TRANSPORT DEVELOPMENT GROUP - Standing Advice
CONSERVATION OFFICER -Objection

15/12/2020 – Objection

Further to my previous comments.  With reference to item 3 of the heritage
statement I agree that at the time of ownership the property was in separate
ownership from the main house at the time of listing and prior to listing it was in the
same ownership.  Ownership is part of the test to determine curtilage structures
however it is not legally determinative that it has to be in the same ownership at the
time of listing in order to be a curtilage protected building.  I would strongly advise
the applicants apply for a certificate of immunity as it is not conclusive that this is
not curtilage listed.

I disagree with the comment in the statement that the lodge has no effect on the
experience of Walford House and has a neutral impact on its setting.  Lodges
traditionally marked the entrance to important houses and have an impact as the
first impression of the estate; they often have long winding drives to get to the
house and an historic and design relationship between a lodge and manor house is

Page 28



well established.  It is wrong to think of them as separate entities with no impact on
each other.  The lodge will has an effect on the experience of Walford House
through being the lodge marking the entrance to the estate.  There does not have to
be a direct visual link between the lodge and the house to effect the ex
[...]
e maintains a height of 1.22m above ground 

level. Although this is only around 22% more than some of the other boundary 

treatments found in the locality, the resulting greater degree of enclosure is plainly 

apparent and it has a significant harmful visual impact when observed amongst the 

characteristic fairly open frontages. Furthermore, as the garden area rises a little 

between the public footway and the front door to the house, it creates the perception 

that the fence beyond the front boundary is taller than its actual height, thereby 

compounding its harmful incongruous appearance. The trees found on the highway 

verge do not provide adequate mitigation in terms of public views of the development, 

particularly during the winter months.     

7. While I greatly sympathise with the personal circumstances expressed by the 

appellant and acknowledge the benefits that are derived from the fence, a boundary 

treatment of up to 1m in height, consistent with others found in the area, would 

provide similar benefits. Consequently, these considerations do not justify or outweigh 

the identified harm of the appeal development. Although the support expressed by 

neighbours is also recognised, the development must be duly considered against 

planning policy.    

8. In light of the above, it is concluded the development has an unacceptably harmful 

effect on the character and appearance of the area. It conflicts with Policy DM 1 of the  

Page 52



 

 

Council’s Adopted Core Strategy 2011-2028 which, amongst other things, seeks to 

ensure development does not unacceptably harm the character and appearance of 

any settlement or street scene.   

Conclusion  
  

9. For the reasons given above and having had regard to all other matters raised, the 
appeal is dismissed.   

 

 
 
Christian Ford    
PLANNING DECISION OFFICER  
  

  

 
 

 

Page 53




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee
	5 3/21/20/081
	6 3/21/20/082 LB
	7 48/20/0041
	8 Latest appeals and decisions received
	Appeal Decisions 14 January 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 01 2021 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 14 January 2021 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Dixie Darch, 
Roger Habgood, John Hassall, Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, 
Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Martin Evans (Shape Legal 
Partnership), Jeremy Guise (Planning Specialist), Chris Mitchell (Planning 
Specialist), Maureen Pearce (Conservation Officer) and Tracey Meadows 
(Democracy and Governance) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Norman Cavill 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

117.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 10 December 2020, 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 10 December 
2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Hill, seconded by Councillor Lithgow 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

118.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Item No Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

All Cllrs 
declaration 

Item No. 7 Correspondence 
from Agent and 
Applicant 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Palmer Item No’s 
5&6 

Chair of 
Minehead Town 
Council’s 
Planning 
Committee. 
Discretion ‘not 
fettered’ 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully Item No. 7 Ward Member 
for West 

Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 01 2021 

 

Monkton and 
Member of West 
Monkton PC. 
Discretion ‘not 
fettered’ 

 

119.   Public Participation  
 

Application No. Name Position Stance 

48/20/0041 Mr & Mrs 
Jones 

Applicants in favour 

48/20/0041 Cllr Cavill Ward 
Member 

In favour 

 

120.   48/20/0041  
 
Erection of first floor extension at Walford Lodge, Bridgwater Road, West 
Monkton, Taunton 
 
Due to technical issues the order of the agenda was reorganised. 
Application 48/20/0041 was presented first 
 
Comments by members of the public included: 
 

 The applicants were keen to ensure that the development would not affect 
the character of the original lodge house and the local area; 

 Advise received from qualified heritage consultant stated that the lodge 
could not be regarded as a curtilage listed building; 

 The extension would only be viewed once you passed the lodge; 

 Creating visual separation and differentiating the colours between the 
lodge and the extension would enhance the prominence of the lodge and 
enable it to be seen in its original form; 

 The proposal would result in no conflict with the NPPF of the Local Plan 
Policies; 

 Neighbours and the Parish Council were happy to support the application; 

 The building was a huge asset for the village; 

 The development ensures long term sustainability for the building; 
 

Comments by members included: 
 

 Concerns with the visual impact of the development; 

 The development should be sympathetic to the lodge; 

 The development changes the concept and historic value of the existing 
building; 

 The development dominates the existing building; 

 Concerns that the development would lose the historic value of the 
building; 

 The development would enhance the area; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 01 2021 

 

 The original Mansion house was now flats. The development would be a 
natural progression to the lodge; 

 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Morgan seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED as per Officer Recommendation. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

121.   3/21/20/081  
 
Change of use from B1a to C3a, Market House, The Parade, Minehead 
 
Application 3/21/20/081 and 3/21/20/082LB were presented together and voted 
on separately 
 
Comments from Members included: 
 

 Concerns with the lack of parking in the area; 

 The location of the kitchen would need to change as damage by cooking 
would cause damage to the barrel vaulted former Council Chamber; 

 The development needed to be energy efficient and viable; 

 The clock tower needed to be restored to its former glory as it changed the 
look of the tower; 

 Concerns with local transport infrastructure; 
 
Councillor Morgan left the meeting at 2pm and returned at 2.35pm 
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion that 
permission be GRANTED as per Officer Recommendation. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 
 

122.   3/21/20/082 LB  
 
Internal and external alterations to form 1 No. dwelling. Market House, The 
Parade, Minehead 
 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion for Listed 
Building Consent to be GRANTED as per Officer Recommendation; 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

123.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Latest appeals and decisions received noted. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 14 01 2021 

 

 
 

(The Meeting ended at 3.05 pm) 
 
 


